

No. 99-116

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFFREY ALLAN FISCHER, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

LISA SCHIAVO BLATT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provision involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
A hospital that receives in excess of \$10,000 in Medicare payments is within the jurisdictional coverage of Section 666 .....	9
A. Medicare payments to hospitals are benefits under a federal assistance program within the meaning of Section 666(b) .....	10
1. Medicare payments to hospitals are benefits ...	10
2. Hospitals are not exempt from receiving benefits because they are not the intended beneficiaries of the Medicare program but are reimbursed for providing services .....	16
3. Hospitals are aided by Medicare funds .....	22
B. Section 666(c) does not exempt Medicare payments to hospitals from the statute’s jurisdictional coverage .....	23
C. The coverage of hospitals under Section 666 is consistent with this Court’s precedents construing federal anti-discrimination statutes .....	28
D. The application of Section 666 to criminal acts involving hospitals that receive Medicare payments is consistent with principles of federalism .....	30
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix .....	1a

## IV

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	11
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998) .....	25
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993) .....	24
<i>Department of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) .....	26
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) .....	3
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) .....	29
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	25
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	11
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961) .....	26
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998) .....	26
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) .....	29
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998) .....	24
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	11, 15, 16, 21, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 736 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1189 (1985) .....	30
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 143 F.3d 1439 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>United States v. Del Toro</i> , 513 F.2d 656 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 826 (1975) .....	15, 27
<i>United States v. Hinton</i> , 683 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1982), aff'd <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984) .....	15, 27
<i>United States v. LaHue</i> , 170 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>United States v. Marmolejo</i> , 89 F.3d 1185 (5th Cir. 1996), aff'd on other grounds <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Salinas v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	15, 19, 20, 24

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 659 F.2d 812 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	15, 27
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 40 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	19, 26
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 986 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	11, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994) .....	21
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	21
<i>United States v. Westmoreland</i> , 841 F.2d 572 (5th Cir. ), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 820 (1988) .....	32
<i>United States v. Zyskind</i> , 118 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1997) ...	18
<i>United States Dep't of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Zvi</i> , 168 F.3d (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 176 (1999) .....	33
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927) .....	32
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Serv., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999) .....	3, 22
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause) .....	9, 31
Bank Bribery Amendments Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-370, § 2, 100 Stat. 779 .....	28
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 .....	29
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 421 .....	18
Tit. IV-A, 42 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
Tit. XVIII, 42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1395-1395ccc (1994 & Supp. III 1997) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1395c .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1395d(a) (1994 & Supp. III 1997) .....	17
42 U.S.C. 1395e .....	12
42 U.S.C. 1395f .....	31
42 U.S.C. 1395f(a) .....	12, 16
42 U.S.C. 1395f(b)(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395g .....	31

## VI

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1395g(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395h .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395k .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1395l(h)(5)(A) .....	12
42 U.S.C. 1395n .....	31
42 U.S.C. 1395n(a) .....	12
42 U.S.C. 1395n(c) .....	12
42 U.S.C. 1395x(v)(1)(A) (1994 & Supp. III 1997) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395x(v)(1)(A)(ii) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395y(a) (1994 & Supp. III 1997) .....	16
42 U.S.C. 1395bb .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395cc (1994 & Supp. III 1997) .....	3, 29, 31
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d) (1994 & Supp. III 1997) .....	20
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F) .....	22
Pub. L. No. 99-646, § 59(a), 100 Stat. 3612 .....	27
7 U.S.C. 2018 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....	31
7 U.S.C. 2018(a)(1) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	31
7 U.S.C. 2020 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 201 .....	15
18 U.S.C. 215 .....	27
18 U.S.C. 371 .....	2, 33
18 U.S.C. 641 .....	13
18 U.S.C. 665 .....	13
18 U.S.C. 666 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 666(a) .....	9, 25
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(1)(A) .....	2, 9
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(1)(B) .....	10, 24
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(2) .....	2, 10, 24
18 U.S.C. 666(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 666(c) .....	23, 25, 27, 28
18 U.S.C. 1341 .....	2, 33
18 U.S.C. 1343 .....	2, 33
18 U.S.C. 1957 .....	2
20 U.S.C. 1094(a) .....	31
20 U.S.C. 1094(a)(1) .....	31
20 U.S.C. 1094(a)(3) .....	31
20 U.S.C. 1681(a) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 1347 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18

## VII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000d (Tit. VI) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 5301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 400.202 .....	17
Section 413.60 .....	3
Section 413.64(e)-(f) .....	3
Section 424.51 .....	12
Section 488-489 .....	3
Section 489, Subpt. C .....	12
Section 489.10(b) .....	30
S. Ct. R.:	
Rule 14.1(a) .....	33
Rule 24.1(a) .....	33
Miscellaneous:	
38 Fed. Reg. 17,978-17,984 (1973) .....	30
49 Fed. Reg. (1984):	
p. 1639 .....	22, 30
p. 1640 .....	13
Edwin L. Crosby, M.D., Director and Executive Vice President of the Am. Hosp. Ass'n, <i>The Atlantic</i> <i>Monthly</i> (July 1966) .....	23
HCFA Data Compendium (July 1999) .....	3, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 335, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) .....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 797, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	24, 27
Medicare Payment Advisory Comm'n, <i>Report to the</i> <i>Congress: Medicare Payment Policy</i> (Mar. 1999) .....	22
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987) .....	11
<i>Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary</i> (1988) .....	11, 24
